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Fncinal Terminals

(510} 523-8800
FAX (510) 521-5914
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
P.Q. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, CA 34501-0251

August 29, 1995

Ms. Juliet Shin - T
Alameda County Health Care Agency o3 s
Department of Environmental Health = '

Hazardous Materials Division ~

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway i
Alameda, CA 94502 R

Re. The work performed for the Underground Storage Tanks at Encinal Terminals, -
The Unauthorized Release Forms prepared by Geomatrix

Dear Ms. Shin:

In reference to the captioned matter, please find the enclosed letter and its attached forms
dated August 25, 1995 written by Ms. Shri Y. Page of Geomatrix, please note that we
signed the said forms and returned it herein for your file. If there is any questions you may
be concerned regarding to the captioned matter, please do let us know. Thank you very

much for your assistance and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Wang Chengben
Encl: The Unauthorized Release Forms

shin J/wcb



100 Pina Street, 10th Floor w

San Frangisco. CA 847111

(4151 434-9400 « FAX (415] 434-1385 GEOMATRIX
Transmittal
Date 25 Auvgust 1995 Transmitted via
To Mr. Peter Wang O Messenger
Encinal Terminals 0 U.S. Mail
1521 Buena Vista Avenue O Overright Mail
Alameda, CA 94501-0251 O Fax
Project Number 2530.01 Total Pages __

Project Name Encinal Terminals

Ttem Description

2 Unanthorized Release Forms -- one cach for the former gasoline and

diesel tank areas

Remarks Please sign and forward to Juliette Shin at Alameda Health Care Services Agency.

A
From: Cheri Y. Page ﬁw ’%

cc:

Geomatrix Consuiltants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Envirenmental Scientists
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20 April 1995 g5 1PR b v
Project No. 2530.03

Ms; Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Work Plan for Soil Excavation and Sampling
1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

On behalf of Encinal Terminals, Inc., Geomatrix Consultants, Inc, (Geomatrix)} has
prepared this work plan to conduct soil excavation and sampling at the subject site (Figure
1). As outlined in our 14 April 1995 meeting, we will proceed with excavation in the area
affected by elevated concentrations of gasoline in sotl.

Encinal’s earthwork contractor will conduct a limited excavation of soil in the vicinity of
soil boring S-15 (Figure 2). Approximately 150 to 200 cubic yards of soil (in-situ) will be
excavated using a backhoe and stockpiled on a concrete pad. The proposed plan area of
the excavation toe is 20 feet by 30 feet with sidewalls sloped, if necessary, to provide for
excavation safety. These bounds may be modified during excavation activities based on
field observations. The excavation will be advanced to remove gasoline-affected soil
located near the groundwater level, which is expected to be encountered at six to eight
feet.

Geomatrix will observe excavation activities, monitor with a PID, and collect soil samples
of the excavation sidewalls and bottom. Up to six sidewall and two bottom soil samples
will be collected with the backhoe bucket. Soil samples will be analyzed by a state-
certified, analytical laboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Methods 8015 and 8020, respettively. If appropriate, a groundwater
sample will be collected from the excavation and tested for the same analytes.

The excavation will be backfilled with suitable material borrowed from the site. Encinal’s
earthwork contractor will aerate the stockpiled soil for approximately one month by turning
the stockpile weekly with earthwork equipment. Geomatrix will then collect a composite
soil sample for analysis by a state-certified, analytical laboratory for TPH as gasoline and
BTEX compounds by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020, respectively. After completion of
aeration, the excavated soil will be reused as on-site fill material.

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geolagists, and Environmental Scientists
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GEOMATRIX

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
20 April 1995

Page 2

A summary of our observations and analytical results will be submitted for your review
within two weeks after receipt of the analytical results. Please note that this is an interim
remediation program and that a final report on all investigation and remediation done in
the area will be provided to you. If you have any questions regarding this proposed
approach to characterize and remediate soil in the vicinity of boring S-15, please call either
of the undersigned.

Sincerely,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Hled

Daniel Del Grande, P.E.
Project Engineer

TEG/DDG/dmm
1842530EXCA . LTR

ce: Sum Arigala, RWQCB
Peter Wang, Encinal Real Estate

Attachments: Figure 1 - Location Map
Figure 2 - Excavation Plan
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100 Pine Street, 10th Floor &
San Francisce, CA 84111

[(415] 434-9400 * FAX [415] 434-1363 CEOMATRIX

20 April 1995
Project No. 2530.03

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda Couvnty Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Work Plan for Soil Excavation and Sampling
1521 Buepa Vista Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

On bebalf of Encinal Terminals, Inc., Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix) has
prepared this work plan to conduct soil excavation and sampling at the subject site (Figure
1). As outlined in our 14 April 1995 meeting, we will proceed with excavation in the area
affected by elevated concentrations of gasoline in soil.

Encinal’s earthwork contractor will conduct a limited excavation, of soil in the vicinity of
soil boring S-15 (Figure 2). Approximately 150 to 200 cubic yards of soil (in-situ) will be
excavated using a backhoe and stockpiled on a concrete pad. The proposed plan area of
the excavation toe is 20 feet by 30 feet with sidewalls sloped, if necessary, t© provide for
excavation safety. These bounds may be modified during excavation activities based on
field observations, The excavation will be advanced to remove gasoline-affected soil
located near the groundwater level, which is expected to be encountered at six to eight
feet.

Geomatrix will observe excavation activities, monitor with a PID, and collect soil samples
of the excavation sidewalls and bottom. Up to six sidewall and two botiom soil samples
will be collected with the backhoe bucket. Soil samples will be apalyzed by a state-
certified, analytical laboratory for total petrolenm hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Methods 8015 and 8020, respectively. If appropriate, a groundwater
sample will be collected from the excavation and tested for the same analytes.

The excavation will be backfilled with suitable material borrowed from the site. Encinal’s
earthwork contractor will aerate the stockpiled soil for approximately one month by turning
the stockpile weekly with earthwork equipment. Geomalrix will then collect a cormposite
soil sample for analysis by a state-certified, analytical laboratory for TPH as gasoline and
BTEX compounds by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020, respectively. After completion of
aeration, the excavated soil will be reused as on-site fill material.

Geomatrix Consuitants, Inc.
Enginecrs, Gealogists, and Environmentsl Ssignusts
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GEOMATRIX

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
20 April 1995

Page 2

A summary of our observations and znalytical results will be submitted for your review
within two weeks after receipt of the analytical results. Please riote that this is an interim
remediation program and that a final report on all investigation and remediation done in
the area will be provided to you. If you have apy questions regarding this proposed
approach to characterize and remediate soil in the vicinity of boring S-15, please call either
of the undersigned.

Sincerely,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Noled

Daniel Del Grande, P.E.
Project Engineer

TEG/DDG/dmm
1842530EXCA.LTR

cc: Sum Arigala, RWQCB
Peter Wang, Encinal Real Estate

Attachments: Figure 1 - Location Map
Figure 2 - Excavation Plan
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100 Pine Street. 10th Floor &

San Francisco. A 24711
(415) 434-8400 = FAX [415) 434-1365 GEOMATRIX

30 January 1995
Project No. 2530.01

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Response to Questions Regarding
Workplan Revisions for Encinal Terminals
Alameda, California

Dear Juliet:

This letter follows our telephone conversation of 25 January, 1995 regarding Geomatrix’s
19 January 1995 letter to you regarding revisions to the workplan submitted to you for the
Encinal Terminal Site. During our conversation you had questions relating to the
following:

1. Size of filter proposed for filtering groundwater samples for diesel analysis:
We propose to use-a 0.2 mieronfilter: coc&’ Lo O mnleie, /5-@7(%7 .

2. Applicability of testing for EPA Method 8010 and gasoline constituents in
the vicinity of the waste oil sump: Although one soil sample already analyzed
from the sump vicinity did not contain these constituents, it is not clear from
the existing data that the boring location would provide adequate
characterization for the potential presence of these constituants. Therefore,
we have included these analyses fo provide a more complete data set.

3. Intended plan for addressing diesel tank "A" after obtaining data from single
boring: The intent of the single boring is to obtain a "worst case"
groundwater sample from the former diesel tank location. If access is
warranted and possible, additional locations between the former diesel tank
"A" area and the estuary will be tested to evaluate the extent, if any, of
residual constituents in groundwater. The need for additional data will be
discussed with ACHCSA after completion of this phase of work.

4, ACHCSA requirement of permanent monitoring wells at the site: After
completion of this phase of work, the data will be evaluated to assess the
potential for significant impact to groundwater or the adjacent estuary.
Based on evaluation of the data Geomatrix will discuss our conclusions with
ACHCSA to assess the need, if any, for long-term site monitoring.

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.

Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists i
Z/ ?/ 75 — Q,Qee,ofa éw &&w@-ﬂf} é%éf/ifb 'éc/f/@ww
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Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Services Agency
30 January 1995

Page 2

Please call me if you have any additional questions or need clarification of any of the above
items. Due to the continuing rain, we have temporarily delayed initiation of field work for
this program.

Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CQNSULTANTS, INC.

7l

J

Tom Grdf, gE
Principal Engineer and Vice President

TG\mav
CONTR\25301ANS.LTR



100 Pine Street. 10th Floor &

San Frangcisco. CA B4111
(4157 434-9400 » FAX (415]) 434-1365 GEOMATRIX

19 January 1995
Project 2530.01

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Workplan Revisions
Former Petroleum Hydrocarbon Tanks
Encinal Terminals
1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin;

We are sending you this letter on behalf of Encinal Terminals to keep you informed of
progress regarding the underground petroleum tank investigations required by Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) at the project site. You have received
two workplans for site characterization dated 22 June 1994 (regarding the former
underground gasoline tanks and above ground waste oil tank) and 19 September 1994
(regarding the former underground diesel tanks). In your letters dated 7 July 1994 and 18
October 1994, you indicated that the scope of work is acceptable for preliminary site
characterization. Preparation for fieldwork including permitting, completing a health and
safety plan, and scheduling began in December 1994. Based on our utility survey and site
reconnaissance performed in January 1995, as well as further review, we have made the
following changes to the workplans:

1. Potential boring locations are severely limited in the vicinity of diesel tank "A" due
to the close proximity of the former tank to above-ground bulk liquid tanks, surface
piping, sumps, and miscellaneous machinery. We propose to place only one boring
near this former tank, to be located within five feet north of the tank excavation.
Based on the location of the harbor approximately 100 feet north of the former tank
excavation, this boring will likely be downgradient of the former tank.

3]

All the borings will be completed as temporary pierometers using 1.5-inch diameter
slotted casing, and will be protected from surface run-off,

3. Based on our previous experience at this site, the borings will encounter the
uppermost groundwater within the Bay Mud clay, which has a very low
permeability. These borings will produce water very slowly, and a full liter of
groundwater may not be recovered during a sampling event. Therefore, detection
limits on diesel analyses in groundwater may be higher than 50 micrograms per liter
if a full liter of groundwater cannot be recovered from the piezometer.

4. It is anticipated that grab groundwater samples recovered from the Bay Mud will
have high turbidity. Therefore, the diesel samples will be filtered in the field to
remove particulates which are present due to the sampling technique. Biogenic
materials may also be present in the soil and should not be guantified as petroleum

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists
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Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
19 January 1995

Page 2

hydrocarbons. These materials include tallow which has historically been used at
this site, and native biogenic material in the organic Bay Mud. Therefore, a silica-
gel clean-up will be conducted by the laboratory on samples to be analyzed for
diesel and/or motor oil prior to analysis.

5. In order to meet San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board analytical
recommendations, groundwater samples from the former gasoline tank areas will be
analyzed for lead, and samples from the former waste oil tank area will be analyzed
for gasoline by EPA Method 8015 and volatile organics by EPA Method 8010 in
addition to the analyses proposed in the workplan. Groundwater samples from the
former diesel tank areas will not be analyzed for gasoline as proposed in the
workplan based on RWQCB guidelines.

6. Acid will not be added to samples to be analyzed for BTEX because of the foaming
reaction encountered with previous groundwater samples collected from this site.
Samples will be analyzed within allowable holding times for samples without acid (7
days).

7. A groundwater sample will be collected for PNA analysis downgradient of the KW}
former waste oil tank and the diesel tanks, and a groundwater sample will be AN
collected for analysis of gasoline additives downgradient of the former gasoline tanks
after the groundwater gradient survey has been completed.

Because of the temporary nature of the piezometers, we feel it is prudent to conduct

fieldwork after the current series of rainstorms. We plan to complete the fieldwork as soon
as we can reasonably expect about a week of dry weather.

Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Please call either of the undersigned if you have any questions.
;S.G.

.
Cheri Y. Pag

has /. 3 I
Project Geologist Ppal Engineer

CYP/TEG/lam
CONTR\25301WPR.LTR

cc: Mr. Peter Wang - President, Encinal Terminals
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Bncinal Terminals

{610) 523-8800
FAX (510) 521-5814
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
P.O. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, CA $4501-0251

Qctober 24, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way

Room #200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re. The Work plan for soil & Ground water characterization
Encinal Terminals, Alameda

Dear Ms. Shin:

In reference to your letter dated October 18, 1994, we will contact to Geomatrix for them
to proceed on the studies concerned by the due date. Thanks for your cooperatton.

Very truly yours,

(0,0

Wang Chengben

shin/wcb



ALAMEDA COUNTY [ )
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHABID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 18, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. ) Peter Wal:lg Qakland, CA 94621

Encinal Terminals {510) 271-4320

1521 Buena Vista Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

Re: Work plan for Soil and Ground water Characterization at
Tank Locations "A" and "B", located at 1521 Buena Vista
Ave., Alameda

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office has reviewed Geomatrix’ work plan, dated September
19, 1994, for further soil and ground water investigations at
tank locations "A" and "B". It is the understanding of this
office that the proposed piezometers are equivalent to permanent
monitoring wells, that can be monitored on a quarterly basis per
the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s guidelines. If not,
permanent monitoring wells should be installed, and monitored for
a minimum of four quarters. Additionally, please be reminded to
screen the monitoring wells adequately above and below the
shallowest and deepest historical water tables.

With the above conditions, the work plan is acceptable to this
office. Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of
this letter. A report documenting the proposed work shall be
submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field
activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cheri Y. Page, R.G.
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
100 Pine 8t., 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Edgar Howell
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®
SEMCO

ENVIRONMENTAL & GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
LICENSE # 449864 A, B, C61/D40, HAZARDOUS CERTIFICATION
1217 So. 7th STREET, MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95351 (209) 524-9653
(209)524-9653, FAX# (209)524-0503

August 25, 1994

Juliet Shin

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Park Way, Ste 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Subject: Closure of Tank Removal Excavations

Dear Ms. Shin,

Per our telephone conversation today, Semco has been directed by the owner of the above
referenced property to close the excavations remaining from the tank removal activities. All
soil excavated during the tank removal will be stockpiled on site, and covered with plastic per
state and local codes. The excavations will be backfilled with clean imported fill material,
and resurfaced with concrete per the Semco Proposal #93-3504.

As this activity will close out our current contract with the property owner, further
involvement by Semco in this project is uncertain. I have informed the property owner that
the environmental issues will need to be addressed at some point in time.

if you should have any questions please feel free to contact me at (209) 524-9653

Sincerely,
Semco

Doug Flaming,
Operations Manager

TOTAL F.B2
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July 7, 1994

Mr. Peter Wang
Encinal Terminmals
1521 Buena Vista Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

Re: Work plan for Encinal Terminals, located at 1521 Buena

Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office has
1994, for the above site.
submit an addendum to this work plan,
of this letter, addressing soil and ground
related to the two recently removed diesel underground storage
tanks, as ocutlined in the County’s May 9, 1594 letter to Encinal
Terminals. Sojil samples collected from these diesel tanks
identified up to 380 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diese] (TPHA) . Additionally, according to Fugre
West’s Phase T Assessment Report, soil samples collected from
tanks identified up to 1,700
of TPH as gasoline, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and elevated levels of lead.

reviewed GeoMatrix’s work Plan, dated June 22,
This office is requesting that you
within 60 days of the date
water investigations

¥ylenes,

tank siteg, and a
"wet" test for the elevated levels of lead identified in the
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS. Agency Director

RRFLT A SHANID ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DERPASTILENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waier Resources Control Board

Duviston of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

July 7, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Mr. Peter Wang (510} 271-4530

Encinal Terminals
1521 Buena Vista Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

Re: Work plan for Encinal Terminals, located at 1521 Buena
Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office has reviewed GeoMatrix’s work plan, dated June 22,
1994, for the above site. This office is requesting that you
submit an addendum to this work plan, within 60 days of the date
of this letter, addressing soil and ground water investigations
related to the two recently removed diesel underground storage
tanks, as outlined in the County‘s May 9, 1994 letter to Encinal
Terminals. Soil samples collected from these diesel tanks
identified up to 380 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd). Additionally, according to Fugro
West’s Phase I Assessment Report, soil samples collected from
borings placed around these former tanks identified up to 1,700
ppm TPHd and traces of TPH as gasoline, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, and elevated levels of lead.

The addendum shall address the delineation of the extent and
severity of soil contamination at these diesel tank sites, and a
"wet" test for the elevated levels of lead identified in the
soil. As stated in the May 9, 1994 letter, it appears that,
based on Fugro West’s investigations, soil contamination may be
extensive in this area, and the extent of soil contamination
should be delineated before assuming that overexcavation is the
most practical remedial solution for this contamination.

Additionally, guidelines established by the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require that ground water
investigations be conducted when unacceptable levels of soil
contamination are identified to indicate that there may have been
an impact to ground water. .

You are required to determine the extent and severity of any
ground water contamination resulting from the release at both the
diesel and gas/waste o0il tank sites. These investigations must



Mr. Peter Wang

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave.
July 7, 1994

Page 2 of 4

be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations
for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks, and be consistent with requirements set forth in Article
11 of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include, but
are not limited to, the following:

o At least one permanent ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to ground water flow. In the absence of
neighboring monitoring wells located within 100 feet of the
site, or any other data identifying the confirmed
downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells will be
required to verify gradient direction. During installation
of these wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-
foot-depth intervals, any significant changes in lithology,
and the soil/water interface.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
(i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
guarterly, and water level measurements are to be collected
monthly for the first three months, and then quarterly
thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours
indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly
than you will be required to continue monthly water Jevel
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

After installing the required monitoring wells, subsequent
reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site gquaiifies
for final RWQCB "sign—off". Such quarterly reports are due the
first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.



Mr. Peter Wang

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave.
July 7, 1994

Page 3 of 4

The referenced initial and guarterly reporis must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

Please be reminded that, subsequent to placing and sampling the
proposed five temporary piezometers, you will be required to
install permanent monitoring wells in the area of the former gas
tanks and waste o0il sump. The same ground water investigation
requirements, outlined above, also apply in this case as well.
Please submit a detailed timetable, with the required work plan
addendum, for when you plan to install the piezometers and
permanent monitoring wells (for both the gas and diesel sites),
delineate the extent of soil contamination at the diesel tank
sites, conduct quarterly monitoring, etc.

This office has some conflicting information on the sampling and
excavation of the former waste oil sump. Blymyer Engineer’s
(Blymyer) March 8, 1988 report and a phone conversation log,
dated April 13, 1992, with Mr. Lewis, Blymyer, states that 700
ppm Oil & Grease was identified from a soil sample collected from
beneath the sump following soil excavation. However, Blymyer’s
June 9, 1993 report states that a soil sample collected from
beneath the sump, following excavation, identified 250 ppm 0il &
Grease. This office has no lab analysis results for the soil
sample identifying 250 ppm 0il & Grease. Please submit the 1ab
results for this sample analysis with the work plan addendum.



Mr. Peter Wang

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave.
July 7, 1994

Page 4 of 4

Lastly, Blymyer’s June 9, 1993 report states that the stockpiled
soil from the gas tank removals was hauled to Forward Landfill in
Manteca. This office has no documentation for this soil
disposal. Please submit the soil disposal documentation with the
work plan addendum.

Again, please submit an addendum to June 22, 1994 work plan,
incorporating all the above work and information, within 60 days
of the date of this letter. Please be advised that this is a
formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of
ritle 23 California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWOQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,
///55%2:; Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Elizabeth A. Nixon
GeoMatrix
100 Pine Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Edgar Howell-File{JS)
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Mr. Peter Wang
Encinal Terminals
1521 Buena Vista Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

Re: Work plan for Encinal Terminals, located at 1521 Buena
Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office has reviewed GeoMatrix’s work plan, dated June 22,
1994, for the above site. This office is requesting that you
submit an addendum to this work plan, within 60 days of the date
of this letter, addressing soil and ground water investigations
related to the two recently removed diesel underground storage
tanks, as outlined in the County’s May 9, 1994 letter to Encinal
Terminals. Soil samples collected from these diesel tanks
identified up to 380 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd). Additionally, acceording to Fugro
West’s Phase I Assessment Report, soil samples collected from
borings placed around these former tanks identified up to 1,700
ppm TPHd and traces of TPH as gasoline, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, and elevated levels of lead.

The addendum shall address the delineation of the extent and
severity of soil contamination at these diesel tank sites, and a
nyet" test for the elevated levels of lead identified in the
soil. As stated in the May 9, 1994 letter, it appears that,
based on Fugro West’s investigations, soil contamination may be
extensive in this area, and the extent of soil contamination
should be delineated before assuming that overexcavation is the
most practical remedial solution for this contamination.

Additionally, guidelines established by the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require that ground water
investigations be conducted when unacceptable levels of soil
contamination are identified to indicate that there may have been
an impact to ground water.

You are required to determine the extent and severity of any
ground water contamination resulting from the release at both the
diesel and gas/waste oil tank sites. These investigations must



Mr. Peter Wang :
Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave
July 7, 1994
Page 2 of 4

be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations
for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks, and be consistent with requirements set forth in Article
11 of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include, but
are not limited to, the following:

o At least one permanent ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to ground water flow. 1In the absence of
neighboring monitoring wells located within 100 feet of the
site, or any other data identifying the confirmed
downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells will be
required to verify gradient direction. During installation
of these wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-
foot-depth intervals, any significant changes in lithology,
and the soil/water interface.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
(i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
gquarterly, and water level measurements are to be collected
monthly for the first three months, and then quarterly
thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours
indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly
than you will be required to continue monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
county Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

After installing the required monitoring wells, subsequent
reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies
for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are due the
first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.



Mr. Peter Wang

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave.
July 7, 1994

Page 3 of 4

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or .plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

Please be reminded that, subsequent to placing and sampling the
proposed five temporary piezometers, you will be required to
install permanent monitoring wells in the area of the former gas
tanks and waste oil sump. The same ground water investigation
requirements, outlined above, also apply in this case as well.
Please submit a detailed timetable, with the required work plan
addendum, for when you plan to install the piezometers and
permanent monitoring wells (for both the gas and diesel sites),
delineate the extent of soil contamination at the diesel tank
sites, conduct quarterly monitoring, etc.

This office has some conflicting information on the sampling and
excavation of the former waste oil sump. Blymyer Engineer’s
(Blymyer) March 8, 1988 report and a phone conversation log,
dated April 13, 1992, with Mr. Lewis, Blymyer, states that 700
ppm 0il & Grease was identified from a soil sample collected from
beneath the sump following soil excavation. However, Blymyer’s
June 9, 1993 report states that a soil sample collected from
beneath the sump, following excavation, identified 250 ppm 0il &
Grease. This office has no lab analysis results for the soil
sample identifying 250 ppm Oil & Grease. Please submit the lab
results for this sample analysis with the work plan addendum.



Mr. Peter Wang

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave.
July 7, 1994

Page 4 of 4

Lastly, Blymyer’s June 9, 1993 report states that the stockpiled
s0il from the gas tank removals was hauled to Forward Landfill in
Manteca. This office has no documentation for this soil
disposal. Please submit the soil disposal documentation with the
work plan addendumn.

Again, please submit an addendum to June 22, 1994 work plan,
incorporating all the above work and information, within 60 days
of the date of this letter. Please be advised that this is a
formal request for a work plan pursuant to 8ection 2722 (c¢)(d) of
Title 23 california Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Elizabeth A. Nixon -
GeoMatrix
100 Pine Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
"HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

May 9, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Peter Wang Qakland, CA 94621
Encinal Terminals (510) 271-4530

1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

Re: Investigations at Encinal Terminals, located at 1521 Buena
Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office received Blymyer Enginfeer’s Preliminary Site
Investigation, dated June 9, 1993, on April 11, 1994, and has had
the opportunity to review this report. Although ground water
samples collected from the newly installed wells, MW-1, MW-3, and
MW-4, did not identify any contamination, it appears that these
wells are not screened properly.

Having reviewed the ground water information for other Alameda -
sites, the water table consistently lies at approximately 5 to 10
feet below ground surface (bgs)in Alameda. Contrary to Blymyer’s
statement that the ground water at the site is semi-confined and
lies at roughly 19 feet bgs, the depth-to-water and soil log
information provided in Blymyer’s report suggests that the water
table also lies at approximately 5 feet bgs, which is consistent
with the ground water information from the other Alameda sites.

As is commonly known, both dissolved phase and separate-phase
hydrocarbons tend to float on top or near the top of the water
table. However, monitoring wells Mw-i, MW-3, and MW-4 are not
screening across the water table, but rather 5 to 10 feet below
the water table, Therefore, samples collected from the on-site
monitoring wells may not be representative of the current ground
water condition.

Furthermore, it appears that shallow ground water, at least above
10 feet bgs, has been impacted, according to the sampling results
from boring SB-1. Well MW-4, located in the same area as SB-1,
may not be identifying any ground water contamination due to the
fact that it is screening from 15 to 35 feet bgs.

Therefore, you are required to install and sample monitoring
wells that will be screened adegquately above the water table, or
submit a thorough explanation and detailed documentation



Mr. Peter Wang

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave
May 9, 1994

Page 2 of 3

supporting Blymyer’s statement that the current on-site wells are
screened adequately. A work plan will be due to this office
within 45 days of the date of this letter.

You will be required to analyze future soil and ground water
samples for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and 0il & Grease (using Method 5520
instead of 418.1).

Please submit the documentation or paper work for the disposal of
excavated soil to Casmalia Resources and Forward Landfill in
Manteca.

This office has received and reviewed portions of Fugro West’s
Phase I Assessment Report. According to the report, borings were
placed around the recently removed underground storage tanks at
the site and soil samples were collected from these borings and
analyzed. Elevated levels of diesel, up to 1,700 ppm, and traces
of gas and toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were identified
from the boring samples collected from 5 to 10 feet below ground
surface. Additionally, elevated levels of lead were consistently
identified in these samples.

You are required to submit a work plan addressing the delineation
of the extent and severity of soil contamination at these tank
sites. The work plan shall also address ground water
investigations and a "wet" test for lead. This office is aware
that SEMCO recently submitted a work plan, dated April 29, 1994,
proposing overexcavation of the tank pits, however, the reasoning
behind their proposal was that the contaminated soil was thought
to be limited in extent due to the "low levels" identified in the
tank pit soil samples. However, based on the fact that elevated
levels of diesel were identified from Fugro West’s borings, it
appears that the soil contamination may not be as limited in
extent as initially presumed, therefore, this office recommends
that the extent of so0il contamination be delineated first, before
assuming that overexcavation is the most practical remedial
solution for the soil contamination.

The work plan, addressing the above investigations, is due to
this office within 45 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,
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Peter Wang

Re:

1521 Bueha Vista Ave.

May 9, 1994
Page 3 of 3

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:

Elizabeth Nixon

Geomatrix :

100 Pine Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Doug Fleming

SEMCO

1217 So. 7th Street
Modesto, CA 95351

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

May 9, 1994

Peter Wang

Encinal Terminals

1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Investigations at Encinal Terminals, located at 1521 Buena

"Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

.

This office received Blymyer Engineer’s Preliminary Site
Investigation, dated June 9, 1993, on April 11, 1994, and has had
the opportunity to review this report. Although ground water
samples collected from the newly installed wells, MW-1, MW-3, and
MW-4, did not identify any contamination, it appears that these
wells are not screened properly.

Having reviewed the ground water information for other Alameda
sites, the water table consistently lies at approximately 5 to 10
‘feet below ground surface (bgs)in Alameda. Contrary to Blymyer’s
statement that the ground water at the site is semi-confined and
lies at roughly 19 feet bgs, the depth-to-water and soil log
information provided in Blymyer’s report suggests that the water
table also lies at approximately 5 feet bgs, which is consistent
with the ground water information from the other Alameda sites.

As is commonly known, both dissolved phase and separate-phase
hydrocarbons tend to float on top or near the top of the water
table. However, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 are not
screening across the water table, but rather 5 to 10 feet below
the water table. Therefore, samples collected from the on-site
monitoring wells may hot be representative of the current ground
water condition.

Furthermore, it appears that shallow ground water, at least above
10 feet bgs, has been impacted, according to the sampling results
from boring SB-1. Well MW-4, located in the same area as SB-1,
may not be identifying any ground water contamination due to the
fact that it is screening from 15 to 35 feet bgs.

Therefore, you are required to install and sample monitoring
wells that will be screened adequately above the water table, or
submit a thorough explanation and detailed documentation



Mr. Peter Wang

Re: 1521 Buena Vista Ave
May 9, 1994

Page 2 of 3

supporting Blymyer’s statement that the current on-site wells are
screened adequately. A work plan will be due to this office
within 45 days of the date of this letter.

You will be required to analyze future soil and ground water
samples for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and 0il & Grease (using Method 5520
instead of 418.1).

Please submit the documentation or paper work for the disposal of
excavated soil to Casmalia Resources and Forward Landfill in

Manteca.

This office ‘has received and reviewed portions of Fugro West’s
Phase I Assessment Report. According to the report, borings were
placed around the recently removed underground storage tanks at
the site and soil samples were collected from these borings and
analyzed. Elevated levels of diesel, up to 1,700 ppm, and traces
of gas and toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were identified
from the boring samples collected from 5 to 10 feet below ground
surface., Additionally, elevated levels of lead were consistently
identified in these samples.

You are required to submit a work plan addressing the delineation
of the extent and severity of soil contamination at these tank
sites. The work plan shall also address ground water
investigations and a "wet" test for lead. This office is aware
that SEMCO recently submitted a work plan, dated April 29, 1994,
proposing overexcavation of the tank pits, however, the reasoning
behind their proposal was that the contaminated soil was thought
to be limited in extent due to the "low levels" identified in the
tank pit soil samples. However, based on the fact that elevated
levels of diesel were identified from Fugro West’s borings, it
appears that the soil contamination may not be as limited in
extent as initially presumed, therefore, this office recommends
that the extent of soil contamination be delineated first, before
assuming that overexcavation is the most practical remedial
solution for the soil contamination.

The work plan, addressing the abhove investigations, is due to
this office within 45 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530. ’



Peter Wang

Re:

1521 Buena Vista Ave.

May 9, 1994
Page 3 of 3

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc.

Elizabeth Nixon

Geomatrix '

100 Pine Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Doug Fleming

SEMCO

1217 So. 7th Street
Modesto, CA 95351

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Subject: Encinal Terminals
1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Juliet;

Enclosed is the Site Assessment Preliminary Site Investigation report, dated June 9, 1993,
completed by Blymyer Engineers, Inc. for the above referenced facility.

Please call me at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments,
Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

e

* Laurie A. Buickman
Project Geologist

cc: Mr. Peter Wong, Encinal Terminals

Enclosure

(510)521-3773 » 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 84501-1395 « FAX (510)865-2594



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

| AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

April 6, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
Peter Wang 80 Swan \Way, Bm 200
Encinal Terminals Oaklasr;cé), 02);\19;122(1)
1521 Buena Vista Ave. (810) 271-

Alameda, CA 94501
STID 3522

Re: Investigations at 1521 Buena Vista Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office received a work plan from your consultants, Blymyer,
on February 16, 1993, proposing the installation of two ground
water monitoring wells and one piezometer. This work plan was
approved on February 23, 1993. To this date, this office has not
received a report documenting the proposed work. Per my
conversation with you and your consultant, Laurie Buckman, on
April 6, 1994, Blynyer did prepare a report and sent you a copy
intended for this office. Please submit this report within 30
days of the date of this letter.

Additionally, per Article 5, Title 23 cCalifornia Code of
Regulations, you are regquired to implement quarterly ground water
monitoring and reporting at the site. A quarterly ground water
monitoring report is due to this office within 45 days of the
date of this letter. Subsequent reports are to be subnitted
quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off".
Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month
of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain of custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geclogic cross
sections, etc.
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o0 Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Lastly, per our conversation on April 6, 1994, a Phase I Site
Assessment was recently conducted at the site by Fugro
Consultants, for Capitol Holdings, the lender for the site. It
appears that this report documents some potential releases of
contamination out at the site. As part of the reporting
requirements, you are required to submit a copy of Fugro’s
investigation report to this office within 30 days of the date of
this letter. Although you stated that you would not submit a
copy of the whole report, for personal reasons, please be aware
that all portions of the report pertaining to potential
contaminant releases must be made available to this office for
review.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Steven Boudrogh
Fugro West, Inc.
1050 Melody Lane, Ste 160
Roseville, CA 95678

Laurie Buckman

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



April 6, 1994

Peter Wang

Encinal Terminals
1521 Buena Vista Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

Re: Investigations at 1521 Buena Vista Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office received a work plan from your consultants, Blymyer,
on February 16, 1993, proposing the installation of two ground
water monitoring wells and one piezometer. This work plan was
approved on February 23, 1993. To this date, this office has not
received a report documenting the proposed work. Per nmy
conversation with you and your consultant, Laurie Buckman, on
April 6, 1994, Blymyer did prepare a report and sent you a copy
intended for this office. Please submit this report within 30
days of the date of this letter.

Additionally, per Article 5, Title 23 cCalifornia Code of
Regulations, you are required to implement quarterly ground water
monitoring and reporting at the site. A guarterly ground water
monitoring report is due to this office within 45 days of the
date of this letter. Subsequent reports are to be submitted
quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off".
Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month
of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

0 Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain of custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

0 Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component geologic cross
sections, etc.
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o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Lastly, per our conversation on April 6, 1994, a Phase I Site
Assessment was recently conducted at the site by Fugro
Consultants, for Capitol Holdings, the lender for the site. It
appears that this report documents some potential releases of
contanination out at the site. As part of the reporting
regquirements, you are required to submit a copy of Fugro’s
investigation report to this office within 30 days of the date of
this letter. Although you stated that you would not submit a
copy of the whole report, for personal reasons, please be aware
that all portions of the report pertaining to potential
contaminant releases must be made available to this office for
review.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Steven Boudrogh
Fugro West, Inc.
1050 Melody Lane, Ste 160
Roseville, CA 95678

Laurie Buckman

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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Encinal Terminals

{510) 523-8800
FAX (510) 521-5814
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
P.O. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, GA 94501-0251

February 1, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re. The Work Plan for Soil & Ground water characterization
Encinal Terminals, Alameda

Dear Ms. Shin:

In reference to the enclosed letter dated January 30, 1995 written by Mr. Tom Graf of
Geomatrix regarding to the captioned project, we agreed and contracted Geomatrix to
proceed on the said project. If there is any questions you may be concerned, please do let
us know. Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

shin/wcb
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NE ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
r) DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKIAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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_%Q§§ = UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
o % # % Complete according to attached instructions #* * *
H en
! [a¥] o
* 1. Business Name Alameda Terminals

Business Owner Peter Wong

5. 8ite Address 1521 Buena Vista Avenue

. city Alameda Zip 94501 phone (510) 523-2528

3. Mailing Address P.0. Box 2453

city Alameda zip _ 94501 phone (510) 523-2528

4. Land owner Peter Wong

) Alameda, CA
Address _!221 Buena Vista Ave. ¢jty, state Zip 94501

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested Feter Wong

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _ CAC 000715464

-1_
rev 12/90



6. Contractor SEMCO

Address 1741 Leslie Street
City San_ Mateo, CA 94402 Phone _(415) 572-8033
License Type A.B., & C-61 ID# 449864
7. Consultant N/A
Address
City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name _ Chuck Kiper ' Title _ Vice-President

Phone _(415) 572-8033

9. Number of tanks-ﬁéing closed under this plan .

Length of piping being removed under this plan _undetermined

Total number of tanks at facility _ -
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied Petroleum EPA.I.D. No.fEI.QQQIJZ3jA‘
Hauler License No. 1168 License Exp. Date -:4/30/94 _

Address _ 1217 77H Stxéet

City iModesto State CA Zip .9535.1 .

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _Refineries Services EPA I.D. No.CADD83166728

Address 13331 West Highway 33

City Patterson State CA Zip 95363

rev 12/90



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name RHT Trucking EPA I.D. No. Car,_000112413

Hauler License No. _2753 License Exp. Date _4/30/94. -

- Address _1217 7TH.Skrest

City Modesto State _ca _ Zip _ 95351

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Y Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. CAb009466392
Address 255 Parr Bilvd,

City Richmond State Ca- Zip _ 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

- Name Chuck Kiper

Company ___ SEMCO

Address 1741 Leslie Street

City San_Mateo State ¢A_ Zip _94402 Phone (415)572-8033

12. Laboratory “’///

Name Superior Analvytical

Address 1555 Burke Unit I !

-Cify San Francisco 7 State _CA Zip _94124

State Certification No. 1332 & 319

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]
If yes, dmscribe.

rev 12/90



1&. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

—High presspre hot watevr detergent wash

20 1bs. per 1000 gallons dry ice.

EL L ol

(i, & 07

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated plplng

must be flushed out into the tanks.
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

2All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
wwith local Fire and Building Departments, must alsoc be contacted

“‘for tank removal permits.

use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
It is the contractorts responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Fire departments typically require the

Tank

Capacity

Use History

(see instructions)

Material to

be sampled
(tank contents,
soil, ground-
water, etc.)

Location and
Depth of
Samples

2000 gallod

appx 1,000
to 2,000
gallon

diesel

diesel

soil /water if

encountered

soill/water if
encountered =

'éf 7/;,&/44 \{({’/LL&){L&VL i
;[M-fw, }(7/'\!93 Vu’m

o Q/Li—-va 7%Pﬁnﬂ’

in native soil
L Sed Sman uaazﬁkax
2 ft. below tan
in natlve soil
z 4ot %«»\7 /u/

f@mmu ga b 4

fuzﬂ AL E@Amw%ﬂ
S
_f{ Wv (N bz A

]

ﬁ; /_/ e uJ-’f/

¥

<

Lach @w41§f~ﬁhfb

2 ft., belowtank

ﬁ“‘/\,

/G’;?L”-L

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed.

rev 12/390

A ground water sample nust be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.



Excavated/Stockpiled sSoil

Stockpiled Scil Sampling Plan
Volume Soil samples taken from the tank excavation
(Estimated) will be collectd, placed in brass tubes,

Anywhere from approx. sealeq with foil, Teflon caps, sealed with

25 to 100 cy approved tape, placed on 1ice, transported to
state certified lab under chain of custody

and analyzed for constituents of tank.

Vo Gaienidn al " v e

r . SRD syt fitpsis (o Saaria DAL e

. fSTe (,Jh :;} }:‘/&LL{A} ?‘J Flattay: /f// o7y

Stockpiled soil must be placaed on Bermed plastic and pust be

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

3

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples C-

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

Contaminant{ EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought | Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID({3510) .
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or,
s _ TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
ArEX ;
dids I
3

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

- a

-y -

-5 -
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18; Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy ,

Name of Insuxer _ ., .. _ Superior Natjonal Insurance Company

19. Submit Plot Plan (8ee Instyuctions)
20. Enclose Depasit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within § days
of df{scovary. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorigzed lLeak/Contamination Site Report form.
{see Instructions)

22. Submit a ¢losure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions. -

I declare that to the beat of my knowledge and bellef the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Departnent of
Environmental Health and that no work i= to begin on this project
until this plan is approved,

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prier approval is not obtained.

I upnderstand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adwinistration) regquirements concerning persomnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are sclely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this respongibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Ouce I have yrecelived my stumped, sccepted clasure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardeus Haterials Bpecialist at least thrae
working days in advance of aite work to schedule the required
inapeactions.

Signature of Contractor

[Hama (ploeasa type) : ihuck Kifif ' .
Signatura _ >
bate /,(ﬁ,&!‘g}[

L
Signature of Site Qwner 'or Opexator
" TEPHAN P,PETRI
A/-)S

“% Name (please type
\ﬂ Signature

¥ pace 13838
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One conplete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times:; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 9;6/324—1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) 2ll residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK H ‘ FORMATION
Use Histogw - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include ik installation date, products stored in the tank, and

the date when the tank was last used.
Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc..
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water wark, etc.
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17. SITE HEAITH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and gsafety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer:

b) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards:

¢) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Fregquency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration metheds and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions — which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.);

i) Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone

nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

j) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page fior employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any

standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90



19.

20,

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PILOT PLAN .
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):;
i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPQSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contrel Board (415/464-12553).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resourcea Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TANK_CLOGURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities:;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.;

rey 12/90
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c)

a)

e)

£)

g)
h})

3)

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing scil, and descriptions of any cbserved free
product or sheen:

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

To~scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records:

Copies of signed laboratory reports:;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator™ Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -

12/90



RECOMMEND

TABLE #2

ED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

S S e R YO RIFLIUATION ANALYSEERES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and

Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(All analyses must be

completed and submitted)

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID({5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTXLE 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional--=w=——
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS~-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 82490
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TOTAL LEAD AA
TEL DHS~-TUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL. HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID{5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
O & G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb, Zn, b
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PHA

CREQSOTE

* 1f found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins {PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliginary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they alsoc can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for wvolatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE {0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.

8tandard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520,

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

80 PPM WATER PPB
TPH @G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5
0 & G 50.0 5,000.0



. Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) £ 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater)}.

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions., MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal

_.'_,.‘u'.
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ﬁegignal Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the o0il companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for gite Account

DEPCSSTOR FILLS QUT PER SITE
-~ REQUIRED -~

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER

Site Number

Alameda Terminals

Company Hame Owner's Name

P.O0. Box 2453

$treet Address Owner's Address

Alameda (A 94501 -

City . Zip Code oné-ts City State 2ip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless: of who deposits money into the site
account, any deposit woney remaining at the completion of all
projects being conducted at this site will be refunded solely to
the property owner or his or her designee.

1-19-94

‘Signature of Depositor tate

Chuck Kiper

Depositor Name

SEMCO

Company Name

1741 Leslie Street

Street Address

S3an Mateo, CA 94402

City /s zip

RETURN FORM YO: Alsmeda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Gakland, CA 94621-143%
DR-ACKH; mfk; 8/14/%1 Phone: (510) 271-4320



SITE SAFETY PLAN
FOR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL/CLOSURE

JOBSITE ADDRESS:

1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

JAMES C. BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.

l!dball
SEMCO
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402

1217 8. 7TH STREET
MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95351
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INTRODUCTION Page 3

SEMCO has adopted the following Health & Safety Plan and
procedures for the removal and/or closure of underground
petroleum storage tanks and assoclated piping. The purpose
of this plan is to provide health and safety guidelines to be

adhered to while all work is in progress.

All personnel involved with the tank removal or associated
activities will have an assigned responsibility. The outlined
responsibilities will establish standards for personnel protective
wear and safety procedures, and will provide for emergency actions

which could arise during project operations.
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Page 4
SCOPE OF WORK

Scope of Work:

The tanks will be purged of all remaining residues, and

these residues will be stored on site in a 55 gallon approved
drum until they are hauled away or pumped out for disposal by
a certified hazardous materials hauler.

The tanks will be inerted with a minimum of 20 lbs of dry

ice per 1000 gallons of tank capacity. More ice will be
added if necessary to displace the oxygen in the tank to

a concentration level below the OSHA approved lower explosive
limit, this will be achieved by using a Gastech 1314. When
this level is obtained the tanks will be removed, and samples
will be collected per the approved work plan.

Responsibilities of Other Agencies if Present:

a. The Environmental Health Department is responsible for
approval and inspection of procedures, including tank
removal, sample procurement and integrity of work plan.

h. The Fire Department is responsible for inspections
relative to safe procedures and conditions of the tank
prior to removal.
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Page 5
HAZARDS, SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

Hazards, Special Precautions:

2.1

1.

1.

2

Special Precautions:

During the course of underground storage tank removal,
workers could be exposed to petroleum hydrocarbon
vapors, ligquids, or other wastes. The following
precautions will be observed by all individuals engaged
in the tank removal activity.

Toxicity Considerations, Petroleum Substances:

All individuals should be aware of appropriate health
precautions. When high concentrations of petroleun
hydrocarbon vapors are inhaled, symptoms of
intoxication may result. These symptoms range from
simple dizziness to unconsciousness. Care will be
exercised to minimize exposure to these substances
when they are present. Avoid skin contact with
petroleum substances whenever possible. Use soap and
water to remove any petroleum product that contacts
skin.

Flammability and Combustibility Consideration:

Flammable and combustible vapors are likely to be
present in the work area. Precautions will be taken to
eliminate all potential sources of ignition to prevent
the discharge of static electricity during venting, and
to prevent the accumulation of vapors.

Physical Considerations:

Puring the excavation of underground storage tanks,
some physical hazards can be present in the form of
large holes, exposed piping, debris piles, and
excavation equipment. All workers will be aware of
thege hazards and take all necessary actions to
eliminate accidents. The excavated area will be
appropriately marked and barricaded at all times.
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Page 8

PERSONNEL

5.0 Personnel
SEMCO Employees

5.

5.

5.

Project Manager

- Manages field operations.

~- Ensures the Work Plan is completed on schedule.

- Briefs the field teams on their specific assignments.

- Participates in the preparation of the Site Safety Plan.
- Berves as a liaison with public officgials.

Site Safety Officer

- Implements and enforces the SSP.

- Assures that all on-site personnel have received a copy
of the S88P, have read it and understand it.

-~ Conducts frequent inspections of site conditioms,
facilities, equipment, and activities to determine if
the S8P is adequate and being followed.

~ Conducts daily "tailgate" meetings to explain the plan
of work for the day and to mention potential hazards of
the site.

- Ensures that protective clothing and equipment are
properly stored and maintained.

- Knows emergency procedures, excavation routes, and
notifies local emergency services when necessary.

- Notifies the Health and Safety Manager of all accidents
and injuries that occur on site.

On-8ite Personnel:

- Are reguired to document their full understanding of
the SSF before starting work by signing that they have
read the 8SP and understand it.

- Complies with the 88P.

- Notifies the 880 of unsafe conditions.

- On-gite employees are held responsible to perform only
those tasks for which they believe they are qualified
and in their opinion are safe.

LEVEL C: Safefty Glasses or Goggles w/side shields
Hard Hats
Steel Toe Safety Shoes
Half or Full Face Respirator with Organic
Vapor Cartridge
Tyvek or Ploy-Coated Tyvek

LEVEL D: Safety Glasses
Steel Toe Shoes
Hard Hats
Uniform shirt/pants



EMERGENCY SERVICES

Emergency Services

Persons to contact in case of emergency:

a. PROJECT MANAGER
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033
(415) 860-8221 Mobile
(415) 377-8660 Pager

b. CLIENT CONTACT
Name: Steve Petri
Phone: (510} 523-2528 X-30

C. SITE CONTACT
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

d. SITE SAFETY OFFICER
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

e. HEATLTH & SAFETY COORDINATOR
Name: Milt Tiffin
Phone: {(209) 524-9653

Hospital In Area:
Alameda Hospital (510) 522-3700
2070 Clinton Ave., Alameda, California

Emergency Routes
See Hospital Route Map, Page 10

Ambulance Bervice:

DISPATCH SERVICE DIAL g11
Fire Prevention:

Alameda Fire Department

(510} 748-4601

Fire Department:
DIAL 911

A First Aid Kit will be on site.

Barricades:

Job site will be barricaded off and construction tape will be
used around working area, when work area is left unattended.

Fire Extinguishers will be present on site.

Page 9



HOSPITAL ROUTE MAP

7.0 Hospital Route Map
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Page 11

8.0 Contingency Plan:

if

an injury occurs, the following action will be taken:

Medical attention for the injured person immediately.
Notify the Site Safety Officer.

Depending on the type and severity of the injury,
SEMCO's occupational physician will be notified.

The injured person's personnel office will be notified.
An incident report will be prepared. The S8ite Safety
Officer will be responsible for its preparation and
submittal to the Health and Safety Director and
corporate personnel office within 24 hours.

The Site Safety Officer will assume charge during a
medical emergency.

EMERGENCY ROUTES--see Hospital Route Map, Page 10
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Page 12

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Safety Equipment:
As a minimum, the following equipment will be on site:

LEL Meter - Gastech 1314

OSHA - Approved First Aid Kit

40BC Fire Extinguisher

Half Face Respirator with Organic Vapor Cartridges

Safety Training

SEMCO'S field employvees have received their certificates of
training as required by OSHA-SARA agencies, with refresher
courses as needed.

Medical Monitoring

SEMCO requires all Class I truck drivers to have a mandatory
physical once a year. SEMCO supplies health insurance to all
employees and administersg random and mandatory drug and
alcochol testing.
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10.0 Signatures & Acknowledgments:

I acknowledge having read and understand the preceding Health
& Safety Plan:

Signature Date Signature Date
Signature bate Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date

Signature Date Signature Date
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LOP.RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FOR. printed:

06/21/93
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to 1LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
StIiD : 3522
SITE NAME: Metropolitan CA. Stevedore Co. DATE REPORTED : 02/01/89
ADDRESS : 1521 Buena Vista Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 02/01/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 02/01/93 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 01/27/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: n/a

COMPANY NAME: Encinal Industries

ADDRESS: 1521 Buena Vista Ave
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 24501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY l.'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 23, 1993

Peter Wang

Encinal Terminals

1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

DEPAARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: 2ddendum to work plan for Encinal Terminals, located at
1521 Buena Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wandg,

This office has reviewed Blymer Engineer’s "Addendum to Workplan",
dated February 12, 1993. This work plan is acceptable to this office.
Subsequent to the installation of the additional monitoring well,
Well SB-1, you will be required to collect and analyze ground water
samples on a guarterly basis from this well, in addition to the

other on—-site wells.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter.
A report documenting the installation and sampling of all the wells
and borings shall be submitted to this office within 45 days after

the completion of field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.

Sincerely,

“Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cec: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Laurie Bucknan
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar Howell-File(JS) i/%&@
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

® 7~

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

- Divisicn of Clean Water Programs

November 3, 1992 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Peter Wang

Encinal Terminals

1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

RE: The approval of the Revised Work Plan for investigations at
1521 Buena Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office has received and reviewed the revised work plan,
dated October 28, 1992, and approves of this work plan. Thank
you for your quick response.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. A report documenting the results from work performed is
due to this office within 45 days of completion of activities.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.

Sue Black

Blymer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

“Blgar fowall-Pile(ss
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Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

By .

Subject: Revised Work Plan
Encinal Terminals
1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Shin:

In response to your letter to Mr. Peter Wang dated October 19, 1992 I have enclosed a Revised
Work Plan for the referenced site.

Please contact me at 510-521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

i e

Laurie A. Buckman
Project Geologist

Enclosure

(510) 521-3773 + 1828 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 94501-1395 + FAX (510) 865-2584
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ /=

HEALTH CARE SERVICES y-

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Qctober 19, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Peter Wang UST Local Oversight Program
Encinal Terminals 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
STID 3522 )

RE: The approval of work plan for investigations at 1521 Buena
Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

This office has received and reviewed the work plan, dated
October 14, 1992, for the above site. In addition to soil
samples being collected from boring SB-1, a grab ground water
sample should also be collected and analyzed for waste oil
constituents. Additionally, ground water investigations should
be conducted to address the area downgradient of T-2. Per the
conversation between Sue Black, Blymer Engineering, and myself on
October 19, 1992, it will be acceptable to collect and analyze
grab ground water samples from this area to determine whether
releases from T-2 have impacted ground water. If the ground
water samples identify unacceptable levels of contaminants, you
may be required to install a permanent monitoring well in this
area. With the above additional requirements, the work plan will
be acceptable to this office.

Lastly, please be reminded to collect soil samples at changes in
lithology, in addition to soil samples being collected at depth
intervals of 5 feet.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,\
A7

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.

Qakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530



Mr. Peter Wang

RE: 1521 Buena Vista Ave.
October 19, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Sue Black

'Blymer Engineers, Inc.
~1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File {(JS)



o
Loncinal Terminals

{510) 523-8B00
FAX (510} 521-5814
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
P.O. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, CA. 84501-0251

September 3, 1992 -

]
[
~

Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency -
Department of Environmental Health .-
State Water Resources Control Board o
Division of Clean Water Programs '
UST Lecal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: STID 3522
Work plan for investigations at 1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:
Thank you for your letter dated August 27, 1992, We are

contacting Blmyer & Sons Engineers to proceed with the project
per your letter dated April 1992.

very truly yours,

(. a
Chengben
Pre91dent

cc: Ray Holbrook, SSA
Ming Hsia Lin

julishin.sep



ALAMEDA COUNTY /
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakiand, CA 84621

-453
August 27, 1992 (610) 271-4530

Peter Wang

Encinal Terminals

1521 Buena Vist Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

RE: Work plan for investigations at 1521 Buena Vista Avenue,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

In April 1992, this office sent you a letter requiring that vou
submit a work plan for soil and ground water investigations at
the above site. Per the conversation between Sue Black, Blymer
Engineers, Inc., and myself on April 28, 1992, your consultants
had begun preparing a work plan in April. However, to this date,
this office has not yet received the completed work plan.

You are required to submit a work plan within 45 days of the
receipt of this letter addressing those issues outlined in the
April 15, 1992 letter from this office. Please be advised that
this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to
California water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

If you have any guestions or comments, please feel free to
contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerel

liet Sshin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

<5



Peter Wang

RE: 1521 Buena Vista Ave.
August 27, 1982

Page 2 of 2

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert I.a Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Sue Black
Blymer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



)/ ALAMEDA COUNTY o e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agengy Director

¥ oy A

'&ii-’ﬂ'}

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistani Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiale Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

April 15, 1992

Peter Wang

Encinal Terminals

1521 Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3522

RE: Investigations at 1521 Buena Vista Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wang,

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division, has currently been delegated authority from the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to oversee
a large number of remediation cases within Alameda County.
Therefore, we will be the lead contact agency for the oversight
duties regarding this case.

The files for the case referenced above have recently been reviewed
by our office. According to the Final Closure Report, dated
March 8, 1988, three underground storage tanks (T-1, T-2, and T-3)
were removed from the site on January 27, 1988. The analysis of
groundwater samples collected from tank pits T-1 and T-3 identified
up to 100,000 parts per billion (ppb) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) and 910 ppb Renzene. Additionally, the analysis of soil
samples collected from these tank pits, and tank pit T-2,
identified concentrations of TPH and Benzene.

Guidelines established by RWQCB reguires that a groundwater
investigation be conducted whenever an unauthorized release of
product is suspected from an underground storage tank (UST). The
groundwater contamination identified from the tank pits would
indicate that such an event has occurred. The guidelines state
that a groundwater monitoring well must be installed within ten
feet downgradient of a former UST. Since groundwater contamination
was documented in water collected from tank pits T-1 and T-3,
monitoring wells will be reguired to be installed within 10 feet
downgradient of these former USTs. Additionally, a third well must
also be installed to complete the triangulation necessary to
determine the groundwater gradient behavior.



You are required to submit a preliminary site assessment (PSA) work
plan describing the proposed work at the site. It should include,
among other elements, a depiction of the proposed locations for
monitoring well installations and sampling plan. Initial soil and
groundwater samples shall be analyzed for Total Petroleunm
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Xylenes using appropriate EPA or DHS methods. Additionally,
due to concern over the former above-ground waste oil tank, initial
soil and groundwater samples should also be analyzed for TPH as
diesel fuel, volatile organic compounds (EPA method 8010 or 8240)
and oil and grease (EPA 5520 series).

The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB's Staff
Recommendation for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, August 1990, and the State Water Resources
Control Board's LUFT field manual. Please reference the attached
Appendix A summarizing the technical scope of such a PSA proposal.

The PSA shall be conducted under the direction of a registered
engineer/geologist. A technical report shall be submitted
following completion of this intial stage of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
gqualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off".

The referenced initial and gquarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o} Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work of remediation

The need for any follow-up investigative or remedial actions at
this site will be based upon the data derived from this groundwater
investigation.



If you have any questions or comments please contact Juliet Shin at
(510) 271-4320.

e
Sincerely, /X

;o
4

W

ot e

;

o

géatt 0., Seery, CHMM
Senior“Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

AGENCY NO: 10000
10/15/91 THROUGH 01/15/92

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

5tib T 2584 MULTIPLE RP’s?:
SITE NAME: Safeway Preserve Plant DATE REPORTED:
ADDRESS : 1111 Marina Blvd. DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : San Leandro 94577
SUBSTANCE:?

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: CONTRACT STATUS: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAT, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST RA MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE : DATE TAKEN:
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED: REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY
RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:
PHONE:

RP#2-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:

RP#3-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:

RP#4~CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:



DATE: 3-id 9

TG : Local oOversight Program
FROM: Kevin

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: zﬂl’m\'af EVM/VI-Q/S ' :

Address: (S @amq MS{Q jpf City j[ﬁm ede_zip
Closure plan attached? Y ® DepRef remaining $
DepRef Project # 42 STID #(if any) SSZ2A

Numb/e;}: of Tanks: -3 re.:lmoved? @ N Date of removal / - A 7-*‘??
' bt S Sliaie SRl . .
Leak Report f/iled? Y @ Date of Discovery d-_bgq Sttd tianden ) pr[‘ e

Mér\, gzm;,/?w(

Samples received? Y @ Contamination:

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas dJet leaded’ unleaded Diesel
fuel oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site punden Monitoring schedule? Y @
LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S c A R W G 0]
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment Aon &

Remedial Action A e

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action \Tamﬂ/c MMZ( /6 45 Mﬂ(@/ '
' /

706 tonde  oel, / Lucen &e/omm‘m o« ;{?K . Ponedial  acteon’

e

té  meeded. Z e g pF _qsgntts jé\ ﬁs'?o@ /TR
rden Lokl pem sl A aeieetu bt ol
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“‘»WAYP 14
NEH ngi

PEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNI. LBHWAY PATROL

NON-TRANSFERABLE LICENSE

LICENSE NUMBER 1SSUE DATE EFFEGTIVE DATE

EXFIRATION OATE

37154 4/6/89 mmmmememee | 3/31/90.
EP CARRIER NUMBER I c;\*rmL

CA— 10811 l D Initial Eﬁ‘(ﬁenewal

LICENSEE NAME AND ADORESS {QNLY IF DIFFERENT FROM BELOW)

California Stevedore & Ballast Company
501 Army Street
San Francisco,

CA 94124

LICENSEE NAME AND MAILING ARDRESS

The person or firm named has been licensed

~ pursuant to the Catifornia Vehicle Code for.

OPERATION OF:

{IMS) Inspection and
Maintenance Station

Armared
Cars

Emergency
Ambulances

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TRANSPORTATION
{HMX) Explosives subject to Dwision 14, Vehicle Cade, Materiats subject

California Stevedore & Ballast Company
P.0. Box 7731
San Francisco,

CA 94124

CONTROL NUMBER|
73337

[ to Section 31302, Vehicle Code, and other hazardous materials

A Km0} Other Hazardous Materials,

[ __ HMWI] Hazardous materiais in certified waste hauler vehicles
L_] only (fee exempt), registration number’

&

CHP 360 (Rev 4.86) OP1 061

U L RS —

88 85080

e
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MAILING ADDRESS

AREA COOE 415
PO BOX 7731

DOFFICE

501 ARMY %&

TELEPHONE 82&8-7100
SAN FRANCISCO CABLE ADDRESS CALSTEBAL
CALIFORNIA 94120 - sTREET TELEX #171066
S , :
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May 10, 1989

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Gakland, Calif. 94621

Dear Mr. Levi,

In response to your inspection report dated {4/14/89)}, I'll inform you what
has been done about the waste removal site.

(1). We cleaned and converted a (conex) van. We welded a metal strip around the
bottom 6" high to contain any oil in case of a leak. The van is standing on
concrete and will remain there.

(2}. The empty drums are labeled and it will be noted when they begin to be filled.

(3). I applied for an E.P.A. number on April 26, 1989 but I have not received it yet.

{4). I have not yet taken care of a manifest order request because of the E.P.A.
number.

Enclosed you'll find a copy of the invoice of the waste disposal contractor
who hauled the oil away. The old batteries were hauled to Pier 80 terminal for
disposal by our truck. See license copy -

Hope we have complied to all the regulations.

Sincerely,
i
/)

Art Spithors¥—
California Stevedore & Ballast Company
Terminal Managexr
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®
BLYMYER

B March 21, 1989
ENGINEERS, INC. E] BEI Job No. 88322
Mr. Ariu Levi

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room #200
Qakland, CA. 94621

SUBJECT: ENCINAL TERMINALS
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA i
o/r3(02)

Dear Mr. Levi: A"‘”‘"’?M [hesomeliing do Mishont b,

The old waste 011 tank containment sump at the subject facility
was removed on February 1, 1989, Approximately seven tons of
concrete rubble and contaminated soil was removed and transported
to Casmalia Resources, Inc. (copy of manifest attached) for
disposal, One soil sample was obtained from the bottom center of
the excavation. Captain Marvin Helms of the Alameda Fire
Department was on site to witness the soil sampling. The sample
was delivered to Trace Analysis Laboratory and analyzed for
volatile organics (EPA Method #8240) and o0il and grease
(SM 503E). As indicated in the attached analytical report, 750
mg/kg o0il and grease was detected in the sample., No volatile
organic compounds were detected.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at 521-3773,
Cordially,

BLYMYER ENGINEERS, INC.

N4

Michael S, Lewis
Env1ronmenta1 Specialist

MSL/ds
Attachments

cc: Mr., Peter Wong —-ENCINAL TERMINALS
Capt. Maryin Helms-ALAMEDA FIRE DEPARTMENT

(415) 521-3773 » 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 94501-1395 = FAX (415) 865-2594
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. . .
3423 Investment Boulevard, 8 * Hayward, California 94545 {415) 783-6960

I

[

DATE: 3/7/88
LOG NO.: 6979

DATE SAMPLED: 2/1/89
DATE RECEIVED: 2/2/89%9

CUSTOMER:  Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

REQUESTER: Mike Lewis
PROJECT: No. 88322, Encinal - Alameda

Sample Type: Soil

No. 1
Method and Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit
Standard Method 503E,
Hydrocarbons:
ug/kg 750,000 20,000

011 and Grease



BYMYER

January 9, 1989
ENGINEERS, INC. El BEI Job No. 88322
Mr. Ariu Levi

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY VT G an 7
80 Swan Way, Room #200 ‘EJE!; Ln il {5% ﬁ: i*
Oakland, CA 94621 *}B = Mlgi; g}
S |
SUBJECT: ENCINAL TERMINALS Pl o 4

1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Levi:

As we discussed, Blymyer Engineers has been retained by Encinal
Terminals to remove the old waste oil tank containment sump at
the subject facility. We are planning to break up the sump and
dispose of all concrete rubble and contaminated soil at a Class I
facility. A soil sample will be obtainmed from the bottom of the
excavation and analyzed for oil & grease (SM503E) and volatile
organics (EPA Method 8240). The removal work is scheduled for
January 24, 1989,

If you have any questions, please give me a call at 415/521-3773.

Cordially,

BLYMYER ENGINEERS, INC.

Tk L.

Michael S. lLewis
Environmental Specialist -

MSL/ds

cc: Mr. Peter Wong

{415) 521-3773 = 1828 Clement Avenug, Alameda, California 94501-1385 « FAX (415) 865-2594



‘BLYMYER & SONS ENGINE » INC.
1829 Clerment Street

[LIETT[E‘& OF TRANSRKIITTAL

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

DATE

/[-2¢-y¢ |7 2’713‘7

(415) 521-3773 e
r. A‘VH; L,&W

_Affémrdé'

/j.ojznf}a !’/é_é/f”ﬁ :E__E—aﬁ@/ Qfm,rﬂé/c

Tank Closures

L&ﬂ[!
~7

7

152 Buena Vists Are.

A’/ﬁm%@ . €4

GENTLEMEN:
WE ARE SENDING YOQU %Attached 1 Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans 0 Samples 1 Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
/ Revised  Closure Flas tor 10t sulb)oct
work. /M/M e ﬂﬁz%Jﬂftb ?LZMé, )
/ Chock 4o s (€Dt addlf onef

d{é/?ﬁ?29€ﬁf’ ‘)[‘;‘:&S

——

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[0 For approval

For your use

O As requested

O For review and comment ]

iJ Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O Approved as noted CJ Submit copies for distribution
OO Returned for corrections [J Return corrected prints

O FOR BIDS DUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
SORSS 9
ProfEer # .
~~_  apatd
Fee Paid <ﬁ§ TS0
b 126 -85

COPY TO

SIGNED: WA,Z//ZJ %L

If enciosures are not 2s noted, kindly notify us at once.




BLYMYER & QONS engineers, in’

December 30, 1987
BSE Job No. 87139

Mr. Ariu Levi

Division of Hazardous Materials
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
470~-27th Street

Room #322

Oakland, CA. 94612

SUBJECT: CLOSURE PLAN FOR UST

ENCINAL TERMINALS

1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501
Dear Mr. Levi:
Please find enclosed the closure plan for underground storage
tanks at the subject facililty. Also enclosed is a check im the
amount of $450.,00 for the required deposit. We will await your
approval of this planmn.

1f you have any questions or are in need of additional
information, please give me a call at 521-3773.

Very truly yours,

BLYMYER & SONS ENGINEERS, INC.

Aoihd A A

Michael S. Lewils
MSL/ds

Attachments

protect 2 A ASOSS Y
Fee Paid %’L’ §D~ EB o
Date \ \q \?X

“total
responsibility

sngineering;

1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 94501-1396 + Phone (418) 521-3773 + TLX 364412 INTR



December 29, 1987

BSE Job No. 87139

CLOSURE PLAN
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Property Owner:

Encinal Terminals Mailing Address:
1521 Buena Vista Avenue P. 0. Box 2453
Alameda, CA. 94501 Alameda, CA. 94501

(415) 523-8800

Project Manager:

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Contact:
1829 Clement Avenue Mike Lewis
Alameda, CA. 94501

(415) 521-3773

Contractor:

Trace Environmental Services, Inc,.
P. 0., Box 815

Orangevale, CA. 95662-0815

(916) 723-6080

License No. 511740 - Class A

Background:

This facility is located adjacent to Alaska Basin and is used for
marine stevedoring., The facility has two underground gasoline
tanks and one underground oil/water separator as indicated on the
attached plot plan. The oil/water separator is constructed of
concrete and has a capacity of approximately 250 gallons. The two
gasoline tanks are constructed of steel and their capacities are
unknown, All tanks have been pumped completely of liquid.

Clogure Plan

The two gasoline tanks will be triple rinsed prior to removal to
render them non-hazardous. The rinsate will be manifested and
transported by Trace Environmental, Transporter 1.D. No.
CAD982357170 to H & H Ship Service, State Facility No. 38-001-78,
for final disposal. The tanks will be removed and transported by
Trace Environmental to H & H Ship Service for final disposal.

The oil/water separator will be steam-cleaned on site., The waste
water generated from cleaning will be manifested and transported
by Trace Environmental to H & H Ship Service for final disposal.
The concrete will be broken up and removed for disposal at a=mn
appropriate landfill. The discharge line to sanitary sewer will
be permanently capped.

BLYMYER & SONS engineers, inc.



Sampling And Analysis:

Soil samples will be obtained by Blymyer Engineers, Inc. from the
bottom of the tank excavations. Two so0il samples will be taken
from each gascline tank excavation, one from the fill end and one
from the vent end., One so0il sample will be taken from the
oil/water separator excavation. 1f groundwater is encountered in
any of the excavations, a water sample will be obtained.

All gasoline tank samples will be analyzed for total volatile
hydrocarbons and BTX. 0il/water separator sample(s) will be
analyzed for total oil and grease. All analyses will be performed
by Trace Analysis Laboratory, a DOHS certified lab, on a normal
13~day turmaround.

Remediation:

In the event soil and/or groundwater contamination is discovered,
the Department of Environmental Health and the RWQCB will be
notified immediately. A contamination investigation and
remediation are not included in Blymyer's scope of work and may
be handled by others.

BLYMYER & SONS engineers, inc.



